

S283862

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

Gilead Tenofovir Cases

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District, Division Four Case No. A165558

**Application for Leave to File *Amici Curiae* Brief and
Proposed Brief of *Amici Curiae* Product Manufacturers and
Affiliates in Support of Petitioner Gilead Sciences, Inc.**

*Charles C. Lifland (SB 108950)
Sabrina H. Strong (SB 200292)
Jason Zarrow (SB 297979)
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street, Suite 1900
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: (213) 430-6000
Facsimile:(213) 430-6407

Marc S. Williams (SB 198913)
COHEN WILLIAMS LLP
724 South Spring Street, 9th
Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90014
Telephone: (213) 232-5162
Facsimile: (213) 232-5167

Jeffrey L. Fisher (SB 256040)
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
2765 Sand Hill Road
Menlo Park, CA 94025
Telephone: (650) 473-2600
Facsimile: (650) 473-2601

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. PLAINTIFFS' PROPOSED DUTY WILL HARM INNOVATION	12
II. PLAINTIFFS' PROPOSED DUTY IS UNWORKABLE.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Berg & Berg Enters., LLC v. Boyle</i> (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 1020	24, 25
<i>Brown v. Super. Ct.</i> (1988) 44 Cal. 3d 1049	30
<i>Chavez v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 970.....	27
<i>Kim v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> (2018) 6 Cal.5th 21.....	20, 26
<i>KSR Int’l Co. v. Teleflex Inc.</i> (2007) 550 U.S. 398.....	27
<i>Lamden v. La Jolla Shores Clubdominium Homeowners Assn.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 249	25
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> (2008) 552 U.S. 312.....	30
<i>T.H. v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> (2017) 4 Cal.5th 145.....	27
Other Authorities	
Dan Troy, STAT: Reporting from the frontiers of health and medicine, <i>A California court is setting a dangerous precedent over drug development (or lack thereof) liability</i> (Feb. 13, 2024), https://www.statnews.com/2024/02/13/tdf-taf- gilead-lawsuit-ruling-hiv/	17
Danielle Braff, ABA Journal, <i>Billion-Dollar Business: the High-Risk, High-Reward World of Mass Torts</i> (2023)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	Page(s)
David B. Fogel, <i>Factors associated with clinical trials that fail and opportunities for improving the likelihood of success: review</i> , 11 <i>Contemp. Clinical Trials Comms.</i> 156, 164 (Aug. 7, 2018), https://pmc.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/articles/PMC6092479/	19
Gary Myers, <i>Law 360, Gilead Ruling Signals That Innovating Can Lead To Liability</i> (Feb. 6, 2024), https://www.law360.com/articles/1793143/gilead-ruling-signals-that-innovating-can-lead-to-liability	15
Lex Machina, <i>Product Liability Litigation Report</i> (2023)	23
NHTSA, <i>Driver Assistance Technologies</i> , https://www.nhtsa.gov/vehicle-safety/driver-assistance-technologies	22
PhRMA, <i>Clinical Trials—So Necessary but More Complex Than Ever</i> (Mar. 3, 2011) https://phrma.org/blog/clinical-trials-so-necessary-but-more-complex-than-ever	16
U.S. Chamber of Commerce Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Nuclear Verdicts: An Update on Trends, Causes, and Solutions</i> (May 2024), https://instituteforlegalreform.com/wp-content/uploads/2024/05/ILR-May-2024-Nuclear-Verdicts-Study.pdf	23
